
AGENDA - COUNCIL MEETING - TUESDAY - DECEMBER 21, 2010 - 1:30 P. M. 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - SECOND FLOOR - CITY HALL  

901 BAGBY - HOUSTON, TEXAS 
 
 
 

PRAYER AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE - Council Member Noriega  
 
 
 
1:30 P. M. - ROLL CALL 
 
 
 
ADOPT MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 
 
2:00 P. M. - PUBLIC SPEAKERS - Pursuant to City Council Rule 8, City Council will hear from 
members of the public; the names and subject matters of persons who had requested to speak at the 
time of posting of this Agenda are attached; the names and subject matters of persons who 
subsequently request to speak may be obtained in the City Secretary’s Office 
 
 

 
5:00 P. M. - RECESS 

 
RECONVENE 

 
 

WEDNESDAY - DECEMBER 22, 2010 - 9:00 A. M. 
 

 
DESCRIPTIONS OR CAPTIONS OF AGENDA ITEMS WILL BE READ BY THE 

CITY SECRETARY PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT 
 
 
 
 
MAYOR’S REPORT - Rebuild Houston  
 
 
 
 

CONSENT AGENDA NUMBERS 1 through 44 
 

 
MISCELLANEOUS - NUMBERS 1 through 8 
 
1. REQUEST from Mayor for confirmation of the appointment of MR. DAVID L. SEAVEY as Director 

of the Fleet Management Department 
 
2. REQUEST from Mayor for confirmation of the reappointment of MR. DAVID P. MARTIN to 

Position Three of the HARRIS-COUNTY-HOUSTON SPORTS AUTHORITY BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS, for a term to expire August 31, 2012 



AGENDA - DECEMBER 22, 2010 - PAGE 2 
 
MISCELLANEOUS - continued 
 
3. REQUEST from Mayor for confirmation of the appointment or reappointment of the following 

individuals to the BOARD OF  PUBLIC TRUSTS: 
Position One - MS. PARVIN AHMADI MCVEY, appointment, for a term to expire 3/22/2011 
Position Two - MS. YVONNE M. CABRAL, appointment, for a term to expire 3/22/2012 
Position Three - MS. PAT GEORGE, reappointment, for a term to expire 3/22/2011 
Position Four - MS. LENORA SOROLA-POHLMAN, appointment, for a term to expire  
  3/22/2012 
Position Five - MR. ASHOK RAO, appointment, for a term to expire 3/22/2011 
Position Six - MR. WILLIAM J. HILL, reappointment, for a term to expire 3/22/2012 
Position Seven - MR. BILL C. LITTLEJOHN, appointment, for a term to expire 3/22/2011 
Position Eight - DR. ABDEL K. FUSTOK, appointment, for a term to expire 3/22/2012 
Position Nine - MS. LILLIE J. SCHECHTER, appointment, for a term to expire 3/22/2011 

 
4. REQUEST from Mayor for confirmation of the appointment of the following individuals to the 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE HOUSTON AMATEUR SPORTS PARK LGC, INC: 
Position Five - MR. LES HAULBROOK, for a term to expire 1/1/2013 
Position Seven - MR. MARTIN FOX, for a term to expire 1/1/2012 

 
5. REQUEST from Mayor for confirmation of the appointment or reappointment of the following 

individuals to the HOUSTON ARCHAEOLOGICAL AND HISTORICAL COMMISSION, for terms 
to expire 3/1/2012: 

Position Two - MR. WILLIAM HENRY KELLAR, appointment  
Position Four - MS. DEBRA BLACKLOCK-SLOAN, reappointment 
Position Six - MR. ROMULO TIM CISNEROS, appointment 
Position Eight - MR. ROB D. HELLYER, reappointment 

 
6. REQUEST from Mayor for confirmation of the appointment or reappointment of the following 

individuals to the TOWER PERMIT COMMISSION, for two year terms: 
Position One - MR. ROB TODD, appointment, and to serve as Chair 
Position Five - DR. SHIN-SHEM STEVEN PEI, reappointment 

 
7. RECOMMENDATION from Finance & Administration Department to authorize and grant a waiver 

of certain requirements under the City of Houston Ordinance No. 97-416 with respect to the terms 
and conditions of certain refunding bonds to be issued by MONTGOMERY COUNTY MUNICIPAL 
UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 67 

 
8. RECOMMENDATION from Director Mayor’s Office of Intergovernmental Relations for renewal of 

Annual Membership in the HOUSTON-GALVESTON AREA COUNCIL - $78,145.24 - General 
Fund 

 
ACCEPT WORK - NUMBERS 9 through 14 
 
9. RECOMMENDATION from Director General Services Department for approval of final contract 

amount of $309,705.05 and acceptance of work on contract with AIA GENERAL 
CONTRACTORS, INC for Underground Storage Tank Removal and Installation at City of Houston 
Police Academy Vehicle Maintenance Shop - 4.33% over the original contract amount    
DISTRICT B - JOHNSON 

 
10. RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering for approval of 

final contract amount of $3,350,681.04 and acceptance of work on contract with C. E. BARKER, 
LTD., for Clairmont Place Drainage Improvements - 22.83% under the original contract amount 
DISTRICT B - JOHNSON 

 
 



AGENDA - DECEMBER 22, 2010 - PAGE 3 
 
ACCEPT WORK - continued 
 
11. RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering for approval of 

final contract amount of $1,280,175.91 and acceptance of work on contract with 
SER CONSTRUCTION PARTNERS, LTD., for Safe Sidewalk Program D2 Project - 2.87% under 
the original contract amount - DISTRICT C - CLUTTERBUCK 

 
12. RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering for approval of 

final contract amount of $1,215,272.60 and acceptance of work on contract with 
TJ & T ENTERPRISES, INC for Safe Sidewalk Program D7 Project - 6.02% under the original 
contract amount - DISTRICTS B - JOHNSON; C - CLUTTERBUCK; E - SULLIVAN; F - HOANG; 
G - PENNINGTON; H - GONZALEZ and I - RODRIGUEZ 

 
13. RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering for approval of 

final contract amount of $8,688,795.00 and acceptance of work on contract with 
LEM CONSTRUCTION CO., INC for 69th Street Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements 
(Package 2) - 0.33% under the original contract amount - DISTRICT I - RODRIGUEZ 

 
14. RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering for approval of 

final contract amount of $1,341,444.92 and acceptance of work on contract with 
COLLINS CONSTRUCTION, LLC, for Water Line Replacement in Mangum Manor-South Area  
0.97% under the original contract amount - DISTRICT A - STARDIG 

 
PURCHASING AND TABULATION OF BIDS - NUMBERS 15 through 17 
 
15. NEO GOV for additional services under an existing maintenance agreement for development of a 

software interface - $7,000.00 - General Fund  
 
16. SPRINT SOLUTIONS, INC for Land Mobile Radio Wireless Telecommunication Services and 

Hardware from the State of Texas Procurement and Support Services Contract through the State 
of Texas Cooperative Purchasing Program for the Department of Public Works & Engineering 
$7,332,469.00 - General, Enterprise, Storm Water Utility, Building Inspection and CIP Cost 
Recovery Funds - 5 Years 

 
17. NORTH SHORE SUPPLY COMPANY, INC for Steel Construction Materials for Various 

Departments - $822,030.36 - General and Enterprise Funds - 5 Years 
 
ORDINANCES - NUMBERS 18 through 44 
 
18. ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 10-713 OF THE CITY OF HOUSTON CODE OF 

ORDINANCES relating to penalties, costs and fees in Alternate Administrative Adjudication 
Procedures; containing provisions relating to the foregoing subject; containing a savings clause; 
providing an effective date 

 
19. ORDINANCE amending City of Houston Ordinance No. 2010-1016 relating to Service and Permit 

Fees to correct errors of omission; containing findings and other provisions relating to the 
foregoing subject; providing an effective date; providing for severability 

 
20. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing contract between the City and the HARRIS COUNTY 

HOSPITAL DISTRICT for HIV Health Education, Risk Reduction and Testing Services for the 
Houston Department of Health and Human Services - 1 Year with 1 successive one-year renewal  
$106,898.00 - Grant Fund  

 
 



AGENDA - DECEMBER 22, 2010 - PAGE 4 
 
ORDINANCES - continued     
 
21. ORDINANCE amending City of Houston Ordinance No. 2009-772 to modify the budget shown in 

Exhibit “B” for the Community Development Block Grant Funds under the American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act of 2009 Program - DISTRICT D - ADAMS 

 
22. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing contract between the City of Houston and 

CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF THE ARCHDIOCESE OF GALVESTON-HOUSTON providing up to 
$600,000.00 in Housing Opportunities for Persons With AIDS Funds for the administration and 
operation of a Tenant-Based Rental Assistance Program, Short-Term Rent, Mortgage, and Utility 
Assistance Program and the provision of other supportive services - DISTRICTS D - ADAMS and 
H - GONZALEZ 

 
23. ORDINANCE relating to the City of Houston’s Neighborhood Stabilization Program approving and 

authorizing 1) a second amendment to Loan Agreement between the City of Houston and 
TEJANO CENTER FOR COMMUNITY CONCERNS, INC, authorized by Ordinance 
No. 2010-307, as amended by Ordinance No. 2010-612, to reduce the maximum loan amount to 
be advanced thereunder from $935,000.00 to $765,000.00 and to reduce from eleven to nine the 
minimum number of foreclosed homes to be acquired, rehabilitated and resold to income-qualified 
households in order to obtain the maximum loan advance; and 2) a second amendment to Loan 
Agreement between the City of Houston and HOUSTON HABITAT FOR HUMANITY, INC, 
authorized by Ordinance No. 2010-498, as amended by Ordinance No. 2010-594, to increase the 
maximum loan amount from $1,215,000.00 to $1,430,549.00 and to increase from fifteen to 
seventeen the minimum number of foreclosed homes to be acquired, rehabilitated and resold to 
income-qualified households in order to obtain the maximum loan advance - DISTRICT 
B - JOHNSON 

 
24. ORDINANCE authorizing the Director of the Mayor’s Office of Public Safety and Homeland 

Security (“Director”) to execute four Subrecipient Grant Agreements with the TEXAS 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY accepting FY2010 Homeland Security Grant Funding from 
the Urban Area Security Initiative Grant Program: The Urban Area Security Initiative Law 
Enforcement Terrorism Prevention Activities Program: The State Homeland Security Law 
Enforcement Terrorism Prevention Activities Program; and The Metropolitan Medical Response 
System Program; declaring the City’s eligibility for such grants; authorizing the Director to execute 
all modifications to the agreements and to execute any subsequent documents necessary to 
secure the City’s allocations throughout the life of these grant awards - $18,309,920.03 

 
25. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing Compromise and Settlement Agreement between 

THU BINH SI HO and City of Houston to settle a lawsuit - $210,000.00 - Property and Casualty 
Fund - DISTRICT I - RODRIGUEZ 

 
26. ORDINANCE changing the Name of Willardville Road to East Orem Drive - DISTRICT 

E - SULLIVAN 
 
27. ORDINANCE consenting to the creation of HARRIS COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

NO. 11 and the inclusion of certain land within the district - DISTRICT D - ADAMS 
 
28. ORDINANCE consenting to the addition of 1.9960 acres of land to HARRIS COUNTY WATER 

CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 109, for inclusion in its district 
 
29. ORDINANCE consenting to the addition of 13.83 acres of land to SOUTHERN MONTGOMERY 

COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT, for inclusion in its district 
 
30. ORDINANCE consenting to the addition of 39.0883 acres of land to WEST PARK MUNICIPAL 

UTILITY DISTRICT, for inclusion in its district 

 
 



AGENDA - DECEMBER 22, 2010 - PAGE 5 
 
ORDINANCES - continued     
 
31. ORDINANCE establishing the south side of the 1800-1900 block of South Boulevard within the 

City of Houston as a special minimum lot size requirement area pursuant to Chapter 42 of the 
Code of Ordinances, Houston, Texas - DISTRICT C - CLUTTERBUCK 

 
32. ORDINANCE establishing the east and west sides of the 900 block of Tabor Street within the City 

of Houston as a special minimum lot size requirement area pursuant to Chapter 42 of the Code of 
Ordinances, Houston, Texas - DISTRICT H - GONZALEZ 

 
33. ORDINANCE establishing the east and west sides of the 900 block of Tabor Street within the City 

of Houston as a special building line requirement area pursuant to Chapter 42 of the Code of 
Ordinances, Houston, Texas - DISTRICT H - GONZALEZ 

 
34. ORDINANCE amending License Agreement with AMERICAN TOWER ASSET SUB, LLC, 

Licensor, and the City of Houston, Texas, Licensee, approved by Ordinance No. 2009-0879, to 
allow for an increase of the monthly license fee from $4,635.00 to $6,335.00 and the payment of 
$20,000.00 for remediation costs associated with structural improvements to accommodate the 
additional equipment, all in connection with a new Public Safety Radio System located at 
17118 Bohemian Hall Road, Crosby, Texas 

 
35. ORDINANCE amending License Agreement with AMERICAN TOWERS, INC,  Licensor, and the 

City of Houston, Texas, Licensee, approved by Ordinance No. 2009-0882, to allow for an increase 
of the monthly license fee from $4,635.00 to $5,385.00 and the payment of $20,000.00 for 
remediation costs associated with structural improvements to accommodate the additional 
equipment, all in connection with a new Public Safety Radio System located at 29327 Plum Creek 
Drive, Spring, Texas 

 
36. ORDINANCE amending License Agreement with UNISITE, LLC, Licensor, and the City of 

Houston, Texas, Licensee, approved by Ordinance No. 2009-0885, to allow for an increase of the 
monthly license fee from $4,635.00 to $6,035.00 and the payment of $30,000.00 for remediation 
costs associated with structural improvements to accommodate the additional equipment, all in 
connection with a new Public Safety Radio System located at 5910 County Road 182, Alvin, 
Texas 

 
37. ORDINANCE appropriating $5,599.02 out of Julia Ideson Library Contributions Fund as an 

additional appropriation and approving and authorizing first amendment to Construction Contract 
(Approved by Ordinance No. 2010-0164) between the City of Houston and 
CST ENVIRONMENTAL, LP for Asbestos Abatement and Demolition at Julia Ideson Building - 
Phase 2; providing funding for contingencies relating to construction of facilities financed by the 
Julia Ideson Library Contributions Fund - DISTRICT I - RODRIGUEZ 

 
38. Omitted  
 
39. ORDINANCE appropriating $247,790.00 out of Woodlands Regional Participation Fund; awarding 

Construction Contract to RESICOM, INC for Lake Houston Park Left Turn Lane; setting a 
deadline for the proposer’s execution of the contract and delivery of all bonds, insurance and 
other required contract documents to the City; holding the proposer in default if it fails to meet the 
deadlines; providing funding for engineering testing services and contingencies relating to 
construction of facilities financed by Woodlands Regional Participation Fund  

 
 



AGENDA - DECEMBER 22, 2010 - PAGE 6 
 
ORDINANCES - continued     
 
40. ORDINANCE appropriating $11,670.00 out of Solid Waste Consolidated Construction Fund as an 

additional appropriating for Professional Engineering Services Contract between the City of 
Houston and REY DE LA REZA ARCHITECTS, INC d/b/a RdlR ARCHITECTS, INC (Approved 
by Ordinance No. 2009-1110) for Design of 9003 N. Main Building Renovation - DISTRICT 
H - GONZALEZ 

 
41. ORDINANCE awarding contract to ARAMARK CORRECTIONAL SERVICES, LLC for Jail Food 

Services; providing a maximum contract amount - 3 Years with two one-year options  
$3,296,043.99 - General Fund  

 
42. ORDINANCE awarding contract to RADIO SATELLITE INTEGRATORS, INC for a Vehicle 

Tracking System, Software and Maintenance Services for Various Departments; providing a 
maximum contract amount - 3 Years with two one-year options - $1,380,181.80 - General Fund 

 
43. ORDINANCE appropriating $50,000.00 out of Street & Bridge Consolidated Construction Fund; 

approving and authorizing Interlocal Agreement with the HOUSTON-GALVESTON AREA 
COUNCIL to conduct a Special Districts Pedestrian-Bicyclist Planning Study within the Clear Lake 
Area of Houston - DISTRICT E - SULLIVAN 

 
44. ORDINANCE appropriating $948,569.00 out of Drainage Improvement Commercial Paper Series 

F Fund as an additional appropriation for Professional Services Contract between the City of 
Houston and KLOTZ ASSOCIATES, INC for services associated with the development of the 
Stormwater Evaluation Enhancement Tool (Approved by Ordinance No. 2009-0947); approving 
and authorizing an amendment to the contract; providing funding for contingencies relating to 
construction of facilities financed by  the Drainage Improvement Commercial Paper Series F Fund 

 
 

END OF CONSENT AGENDA 
 
 

CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA 
 
 

NON CONSENT AGENDA - NUMBERS 45 and 46     
 
 

MISCELLANEOUS 
 
45. RECEIVE nominations for Positions 10 of the HOUSTON ARCHAEOLOGICAL AND 

HISTORICAL COMMISSION BOARD OF DIRECTORS, for a two year term that will end March 1, 
2012 

 
46. MOTION to set a date not less than seven days from December 22, 2010, to receive nominations 

for Positions Four and Six of the ETHICS COMMITTEE, for two year terms expiring December 31, 
2012 

 
 

 
 



AGENDA - DECEMBER 22, 2010 - PAGE 7 
 
MATTERS HELD - NUMBERS 47 through 55    
 
47. ORDINANCE appropriating $2,035,000.00 out of Airports Improvement Fund and approving and 

authorizing agreement between the City of Houston and KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT 
SERVICES, INC for Job Order Contracting - Capital Improvement for minor construction, repair, 
rehabilitation and alteration of facilities for the Houston Airport System (Project 516D); providing 
funding for the Civic Art Program - 5 years - DISTRICTS B - JOHNSON; E - SULLIVAN and 
I - RODRIGUEZ - TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBERS HOANG and JOHNSON 
This was Item 20 on Agenda of December 15, 2010 

 
48. ORDINANCE appropriating $2,035,000.00 out of Airports Improvement Fund and approving and 

authorizing agreement between the City of Houston and WILLIAMS AND THOMAS, L.P. d/b/a 
JAMAIL & SMITH CONSTRUCTION for Job Order Contracting - Capital Improvement for minor 
construction, repair, rehabilitation and alteration of facilities for the Houston Airport System 
(Project 516E); providing funding for the Civic Art Program - 5 years - DISTRICTS B - JOHNSON; 
E - SULLIVAN and I - RODRIGUEZ 

 TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBERS HOANG and JOHNSON 
 This was Item 21 on Agenda of December 15, 2010 
 
49. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing agreement between the City of Houston and 

CENTENNIAL CONTRACTORS ENTERPRISES, INC for Job Order Contracting - Operations 
and Maintenance for minor construction, repair, rehabilitation and alteration of facilities for the 
Houston Airport System (Project 516F); providing a maximum contract amount - 5 years 
$2,500,000.00 - Enterprise Fund - DISTRICTS B - JOHNSON; E - SULLIVAN and 
I - RODRIGUEZ - TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBERS HOANG and JOHNSON 

 This was Item 22 on Agenda of December 15, 2010 
 
50. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing agreement between the City of Houston and HORIZON 

INTERNATIONAL GROUP, LLC for Job Order Contracting - Operations and Maintenance for 
minor construction, repair, rehabilitation and alteration of facilities for the Houston Airport System 
(Project 516G); providing a maximum contract amount - 5 years - $2,500,000.00 - Enterprise 
Fund - DISTRICTS B - JOHNSON; E - SULLIVAN and I - RODRIGUEZ 

 TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBERS HOANG and JOHNSON 
 This was Item 23 on Agenda of December 15, 2010 
 
51. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing contract between the City of Houston and 

BOMBARDIER TRANSPORTATION (HOLDINGS) USA INC, for Automated People Mover 
Operations and Maintenance Services at George Bush Intercontinental Airport/Houston; providing 
a maximum contract amount - 5 Years with 5 option years - $63,488,026.75 - Enterprise Fund  
DISTRICT B - JOHNSON - TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBER JONES 

 This was Item 24 on Agenda of December 15, 2010 
 
52. ORDINANCE awarding contract to GENUINE PARTS COMPANY for Strategic Vehicle Parts 

Partner; providing a maximum contract amount - 5 Years - $95,068,803.75 - General and Fleet 
Management Funds - TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBER JONES 

 This was Item 29 on Agenda of December 15, 2010 
 
53. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing first amendment to contract between the City of Houston 

and MCLEMORE BUILDING MAINTENANCE, INC for Cleaning and Janitorial Services for 
Various Departments (Approved by Ordinance No. 2005-1010); providing a maximum contract 
amount - 1 year - $4,709,028.13 - General, Enterprise, Park Special Revenue and Houston 
TranStar Funds - TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBER JONES 

 This was Item 30 on Agenda of December 15, 2010 

 
 



AGENDA - DECEMBER 22, 2010 - PAGE 8 
 
MATTERS HELD – continued 
 
54. ORDINANCE amending Ordinance 2008-584 to increase the maximum contract amount and 

approving an additional allocation for Legal Services with JACKSON, SJOBERG, MCCARTHY & 
WILSON to represent the City before the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality and other 
State and Federal Regulatory Agencies on Water, Wastewater, and Storm Water Issues; 
providing a maximum contract amount - $400,000.00 - Enterprise Fund  

 TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBER COSTELLO 
 This was Item 32 on Agenda of December 15, 2010 
 
55. REVIEW on the record and make determination relative to the appeal from the decision of the 

Electrical Board, filed on behalf of Patrick Hebert regarding the revocation of his State of Texas 
master electrician registration and Charles Hebert regarding the revocation of his State of Texas 
contractor’s registration with the State of Texas as Heights Electrical Services, Inc  
TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBER GONZALEZ 
This was Item 39 on Agenda of December 15, 2010 

 
 
 
 
MATTERS TO BE PRESENTED BY COUNCIL MEMBERS - Council Member Hoang first 
 
 
 
 
ALL ORDINANCES ARE TO BE CONSIDERED ON AN EMERGENCY BASIS AND TO BE 
PASSED ON ONE READING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ARTICLE VII, SECTION 7, CITY 
CHARTER 
 
 
 
NOTE - WHENEVER ANY AGENDA ITEM, WHETHER OR NOT ON THE CONSENT AGENDA, IS 

NOT READY FOR COUNCIL ACTION AT THE TIME IT IS REACHED ON THE AGENDA, 
THAT ITEM SHALL BE PLACED AT THE END OF THE AGENDA FOR ACTION BY 
COUNCIL WHEN ALL OTHER AGENDA ITEMS HAVE BEEN CONSIDERED 

 
 CITY COUNCIL RESERVES THE RIGHT TO TAKE UP AGENDA ITEMS OUT OF THE 

ORDER IN WHICH THEY ARE POSTED IN THIS AGENDA.  ALSO, AN ITEM THAT HAS 
BEEN TAGGED UNDER CITY COUNCIL RULE 4 (HOUSTON CITY CODE §2-2) OR 
DELAYED TO ANOTHER DAY MAY BE NEVERTHELESS CONSIDERED LATER AT THE 
SAME CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

 
 



 
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBER - CITY HALL 2nd FLOOR - TUESDAY 

DECEMBER 21, 2010  – 2:00 PM 
 

AGENDA 
________________________________________________________________________________________ 
3MIN                                                                             3MIN                                                                      3MIN 
 

NON-AGENDA  
________________________________________________________________________________________ 
3MIN                                                                             3MIN                                                                      3MIN 
 
MR. ROBERT EDNESS – 6221 Main St. – 77030 – 713-367-3826 – Toy Train Exhibit at Ben Taub Hospital 
 
MR. EMANUEL HURD – 6427 Rosemary Ln. – 77016 – 281-780-0685 – Harassment by Mike Burdick 
 
MS. SUSANA SANCHEZ – 6405 Westward St., No. 5 – 77081 – 713-363-1494 – Burnett Park repaired  
 
MS. MARY TAYLOR - 1403 Fashion Hill Dr. - 77088 - 281-445-0682 – Fraud City Park TxDot  
     Transportation Dept. Joe Turner Allen Clark  
 
MS. PAMELA CURVEY – 7607 Moline – 77087 – 713-634-0984 – Noise that the Fire Department makes in  
      our neighborhood 
 
MR. GRIFF GRIFFIN – 5327 Winding Way – 77091 – 713-503-8064 – West Montrose Management Dist.  
 
MR. GREG MARTING – 307 Drew – 77006 – 281-900-3512 – Parking Lift  

 
PREVIOUS 

________________________________________________________________________________________ 
1MIN                                                                             1MIN                                                                      1MIN  
 
MS. JACKALINE HICKMAN – 4210 FM 1960, No. 203 – 77068 – 832-884-6197 – Taxpayers 

 
PRESIDENT JOSEPH CHARLES - Post Office Box 524373 - 77052-4373 – Charges – BWhite, AGarcia, 
     RCGreen, RKing S/Embezzlement, O/Estate, Corvette C/Funds W/Protection 

 
MR. CARLOS SOLIS – 309 Drew – 77006 – 713-520-9876 - Park Lifts  
 
MS. CAROL SIMON – 2505 Fannin - 77002 – 713-987-4988 – Injustice 
 





































































r via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION 

HAWPFILES\RCAS\Amend fee change ordinance rca . oc 

SUBJECT: An ordinance to amend Ordinance No. 2010-1016 to correct errors . Page Agenda Item 
1of1 # 

FROM (Department or other point of origin) : Origination Date Agenda Date 
Dec . 17, 2010 December 22, 2010 

Legal Department 
DES 

DIRECTOR'Sr§IGNATURE : Council District affected : 

For additional information contacts Jo 
W3 

i fnton ' Date and identification of prior authorizing 
Phone: -393-6435 Council action : 

Amount and Source of Funding: 
NIA 

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION : 

On November 17, 2010, a proposed Ordinance relating to service and permit fees was presented for City 
Council's consideration . The item was tagged. It was discovered that some of the fee changes could not be 
appropriately accomplished as presented in the proposed Ordinance and its exhibit (a table of fee changes). 

On December 1, 2010, the proposed Ordinance was referred back to the Administration, and in its place a 
different version of the Ordinance was presented for City Council's consideration, with a revised table of fee 
changes . The new Ordinance was tagged and subsequently delayed for another week . On December 15, 2010, 
City Council passed the ordinance as Ordinance No. 2010-1016 changing certain fees in the Code of Ordinances 
and in the City of Houston Construction Code and the City of Houston Fire Code. 

It has been discovered that some of the fees from the original table of fees and the annual increase for the 
Construction Code were omitted from the revised version of the Ordinance. The proposed Ordinance would 
amend the prior Ordinance to : 

1 . Provide revised schedules for certain fees that were intended to be part of the fee change Ordinance; 
and 

2. Apply the annual fee increase to all fees in the Construction Code. 

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION 

Other Authorization : 

i 



Additional Fees 

Preliminary Plat 

1 . 

	

$12.50 per lot ; and 

	

$16.25 per lot ; and 

2 . 

	

$80.00 per acre or any 

	

$105.00 per acre or any 
fraction thereof for each 

	

fraction thereof for each 
area platted as a reserve 

	

area platted as a reserve 

Final Plat 

Planning and Development Department 
Platting Fees 

Pursuant to Section 42-54 
Effective 9/5/02 

$12 .50 per lot ; and 

	

$16.25 per lot ; and 

$80 .00 per acre or any 

	

$105.00 per acre or any 
fraction thereof for each 

	

fraction thereof for each 
area platted as a reserve 

	

area platted as a reserve 

Vacating Plat 

	

No Additional Fees 

	

No Additional Fees 

Base Fees 
Development Flat 

Current Fee 
$35100 

Proposed New Fee 
$460 .00 

Class 1 Plat $35510 $460 .00 

Class 2 Plat $550.00 $715 .00 

Class 3 Plat $55100 $715 .00 

eneral Plan $550 .00 $715.00 

Street Dedication Plat $55100 $71100 

Extension of Plat Approval $550 .00 $71100 

Plat Name Change $180.00 $235.00 

Vacating Plat $550.00 $715 .00 

Subdivision Plat Recordation $200.00 $260 .00 



Street Dedication Plat 

	

No Additional Fees 

	

No Additional Fees 

Plan Compliance Review 

	

$35.00 

	

$45.00 

with variance request 

	

Additional 2506 of base fee 

	

Additional 30% of base fee 

Administrative Fee on any 

	

$25.00 
license, permit or serv 
for which the fee is greater 
than $50.00 

'"These fees shall be automatically increased on the first day of each subsequent fiscal 
year by a percentage equal to the percentage increase to the Producers Price Index, if 
any, over the previous year ("the PPI Adjustment") . If there is a decrease or if there is 
no increase in any given year, the fees for that year shall remain the same as in the 
previous year. 



Health and Human Services Department 
Fees for Transportation and Treatment of Certain Wastes 

Pursuant to Section 47-423(c) 
Effective 12/22/2010 

Services 

	

Station Current Proposed 
Fee 

	

New Fee 

Generator Permit Fee Sec. 47-423(a) $5010 $9210 

Generator Replacement Permit Fee Sec. 47-427 ; 
Sec. 47-486 $2510 $2510 

Transporter Manifest Fee sec. 47-504(a) $2100 $4100 

Transportation Application Fee Sec. 47-434 $90.00 $9100 

Biological Permit and Registration Fee Sec. 47-472(b) $25000 $25100 

Transporter Vehicle Registration Fee sec . 47-453 (a)(2) ; $40100 $63100 Sec. 47-453 Q§2) 

Transporter Temporary Permit 
Application Fee Sec. 47-434 $30.00 $45-00 

Transporter Temporary Vehicle sec . 47-453(a)(2) ; $3100 $5Q00 
Registration Fee Sec. 47-453(b)(2) 

Transporter Vehicle Decal Replacement 
Fee 

Sec . 47-456(b) $2100 $2100 

Transporter Replacement Permit 
Certificate Fee 

Sec. 47-456(b) $2&00 $2&00 

Transporter Manifest Processing Fee Sec. 47-534(a)(2) $2.50 $3.50 

Biological Report Processing Fee sec. 47-478(b) $1400 $1100 



Administrative Fee 

	

I 

	

Sec. 1-14 

	

1 

	

1 

	

$25.00 

'"These fees shall be automatically increased on the first day of each subsequent fiscal 
year by a percentage equal to the percentage increase to the Producers Price Index, if 
any, over the previous year ('the PPI Adjustment") . If there is a decrease or if there is 
no increase in any given year, the fees for that year shall remain the same as in the 
previous year . 



_. 

General Fund Total Special 
Revenue Fund 

TOTAL 

Planning: Health 

Operational Costs 
Plan review staff $0.00 $0.00 $0 .00 
Inspectors $0.00 $807,888.22 $807,888 .22 
Other Enforcement personnel $0.00 $0.00 $0 .00 
Regulatory Staff $1,310,894 $0.00 $1,310,893.79 
Direct supervisory staff $199,598 $187,517.58 $ 387,11 5 98 
Support staff $472,771 $38,675.50 

__ 

$511,44681 
Vehicles $0.00 $77,463.56 $77,463.56 
Specialized supplies and tools $0.00 $2,659.26 S2,65926 
Total Operational Costs $1,983,263.50 $1,114,204.12 $3,097,467.62 

"Common" Costs 

Cashiering staff $0.00 $18,530.33 $18,5M33 
Customer Service staff $0.00 $53,715.97 $53,715,97 
Processing staff (back office) $0.00 $56,272.96 $56,27296 
Indirect supervisory staff $478,840 $49,903.87 $528,743.72 
Cash handling costs (including armored car services, $1,600 $1,435.15 $3.035.15 
Credit card fees $12,400 $3,809.79 $16,209,79 
IT development and maintenance costs $0.00 $29,575.00 $29,575 .00 
Imaging and copying costs $14,520 $10,748.43 $25,268 .43 
Training costs $0.00 $2,134.75 $2,134 .75 
Legal and financial services fees $0.00 $0.00 $0 .00 
Pro rata share of facility and management costs $0.00 $90,978.80 $90,978.80 
Other Overhead $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Total Common Costs ( $507,359.85 $317,105.05 $824,464.90 

Total Estimated Costs $2,490,623.35 $3,921,932 .52 

Current Revenues 

Permit fee revenue (based on existing fees) $2,208,490.00 $1,440,489 .62 $3,648,979 .62 
Administrative fee revenue (applicable to those depa~ $0.001 10-00 $0.00 

Total Revenues $2,208,490.00 $1,440,489.62 $3,648,979.62 

Profit (Deficit) Before Fee Increases ($282,133.35 $9,180.45 ($2T2,95 ..9`i? ) 

Permit fee revenue (assuming fee increases are app $3,030,565.00 $1,549,345.04 $4,579,910 .04 
Administrative fee revenue (assuming admin fee is a $20,050.00 $214,950.00 $235,000.00 

Total Prospective Revenues $3,050,615.00 $1,764,295.04 $4,814,910.04 

Profit (Deficit) After Fee Increases $559,991 .65 $332,985.87 S°02.977.52 
Net Revenue Increase $842,125.00 $323,805 .42 $1,165,930 .42 



















Mayor via-City Secretary 

	

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTT 

F&A 011 .A REV . 3/94 

	

7530-0100403-00 

SUBJECT: An Ordinance approving and authorizing a Compromise and Category Page Agenda Settlement Agreement Between the City of Houston and Thu Binh Si Ho ("Ho") 
to settle a lawsuit styled Cause No. 9643; Thu Binh Si Ho vs. Metropolitan 

# 1 1 of 1 Item 
Transit Authority of Harris County, et al. ; In County Court at Law No . 2, Harris # 
County, Texas. 

FROM (Department or other point of origin) : Origination Date Agenda Date 
Legal Department DEC ? 

E + .t 

DIRECTOR'S SIGNATURE: Council District affected : 
G' 

For additional information contact: Date and identification of prior authorizing 
Council action : None Denise Miller or Bertrand Pourteau 

Phone: 832.393 .6459 Phone : 832.393.6454 

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary) 

That Council adopt an Ordinance approving and authorizing a Compromise and Settlement Agreement between the City of Houston and Ho to settle a lawsuit. 

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING : Budget: 
$210,000.00 (Property and Casualty Fund (1004)) 

FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY 

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION : 

On or about May 9, 2007, an individual driving a vehicle was involved in a collision with a METRO bus. The 
individual struck the METRO bus and the METRO bus hit a recreational vehicle, propelling it into a building owned 
by Ho (the "Building") . The Building sustained structural damage . The City of Houston ("Houston") determined that 
as a result of the damage to the Building caused by the automobile accident, the Building constituted a serious 
hazard to the public . Houston further determined that the hazard should be abated and later that day Houston 
demolished the Building . Ho subsequently brought a lawsuit alleging a constitutional taking . 

After protracted negotiations, Ho has offered to settle this lawsuit for $210,000.00. Because of the manner in 
which the demolition was handled, Houston has exposure in this case far in excess of Ho's settlement offer. 
Accordingly, the Legal Department strongly suggests that Council accept the settlement offer and approve the 
Compromise and Settlement Agreement with a warrant being made payable to Thu Binh Si Ho and his attorneys, 
Christian, Smith & Jewell,LLP . A confidential settlement memorandum regarding this matter has been prepared for 
your consideration and is available for your review in Houston's Legal Department . 

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION 
Finance Director : Other Authorization : Other Authorization : 






































































































































